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Introduction & Objectives

The National Emergency Management Agency
commissioned this research to understand the state
of preparedness for a disaster amongst individuals
and households in New Zealand.

The specific objectives of the research are to:

* |dentify the level of preparedness amongst New
Zealanders and their households. In particular if
they’ve taken any steps to prepare or plan for
emergencies in the last 12 months.

Determine if New Zealanders know what actions
to take during or following an earthquake or
other disaster, particularly if they are near the
coast.

Methodology

In total, 1,001 telephone interviews were carried out with New
Zealanders aged 15 and over, from 19 May to 21 June, 2021.

Thirty percent of the interviews were conducted by calling landline
telephones (300 interviews) and seventy percent were conducted by
calling mobile telephones (701 interviews). In 2020 interviews were
carried out 50%/50% landline/mobile and prior to 2019 all interviews
were conducted by calling landlines.

The maximum margin of error is +/- 3.1 percentage points at the 95%
confidence level (for a simple random sample).

The overall results have been weighted to 2018 Census figures to align
the data with Census counts for age and gender.

Notes for reading the report: Throughout the report the term ‘New Zealanders’ is used to refer
to those 15 and over who currently live in New Zealand.
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Summary of key findings
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Actions taken to prepare in the last year

The number of New Zealanders who've taken steps to prepare themselves or their household for a disaster has decreased in 2021.
This is the usual pattern in the years after a strong catalyst, as shown in the chart below.

Canterbury earthquakes

60%

55%
51%
o)
45% 47% 45%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

2016

Kaikoura earthquakes

57%
50%

2017 2018

41%

2019

COVID-19 Pandemic

52%

/\42%V Taken steps to prepare
in the last year

2020 2021
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Level of preparedness

Over eight in ten New Zealanders have taken at least one action to be prepared for an emergency — they’re most likely to have emergency supplies

available, such as spare food, toilet paper, torch, spare batteries, etc. One in five New Zealanders are fully prepared at home.

Level of preparedness

Done at least one action*

85%

88% in
2020
Household discussed or planned what to do in a disaster*, and/or

Have stored at least 9 litres of water for each household
member*, and/or

Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare food, toilet paper, torch,
spare batteries etc*, and/or

Have a getaway bag with emergency items*

Prepared at home*

20%

24% in
2020
Household discussed or planned what to do in a disaster*, and

Have stored at least 9 litres of water for each household
member*, and

Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare food, toilet paper, torch,
spare batteries etc*, and

Check emergency survival items at least once a year*

IKANTAR PUBLIC | ¥+
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Likelihood to Prepare

New Zealanders continue their strong intentions to improve their level of preparedness over the next year.

65% of New Zealanders say they are likely to take steps
to prepare for a disaster in the next year

m Very likely B Quite likely Neither m Quite unlikely m Very unlikely ® Don't know
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Knowledge

Most New Zealanders continue to know what actions they should take in the event of an earthquake or a tsunami.

Two thirds (67%) of New Zealanders know at least one correct Nine in ten New Zealanders know to evacuate if they are near

action to take during a earthquake (in line with 69% in 2020). the coast and a long or strong earthquake happens (up from
85% last year)

IF AN EARTHQUAKE IS

LONG

Take shelter under a desk / table / solid structure 2021 2020
Drop, Cover and Hold Move inland / to higher ground / evacuate 89% 84%
Turtle Long or strong, get gone (or similar phrase) 7% 9 1% 3% 85%

Get down low

Hold onto something

VW Significant increase/decrease since 2020
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Barriers and triggers to preparing

The research explored the incidence and impact of seven barriers to preparedness. When we assessed the incidence of each barrier

(% of who have the barrier) by its impact (strength of its effect) one barrier was determined to be of high priority to address and a further two
barriers were determined to be secondary priorities.

We also explored the incidence and impact of three triggers. Two are more effective motivators to get people to act.

Social norm — what
friends and family think
(impacts 65%, high
effect)

* New Zealanders are more likely to take
action to get prepared themselves if
they perceive that their friends and
family think it’s important to be
prepared

Lack of knowledge (affects 28%, high impact)

Lack of knowledge on how to prepare is a significant barrier for many New Zealanders.

13%

Those who lack knowledge tend to say:

10r1

1) They don’t have information about preparedness and are unsure about where to find these resources

barrier

2) They don’t have a good understanding of the impacts of a disaster in their neighbourhood and the role of warning
systems.
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Family concern
(impacts 47%, medium

% Likelihood of event (affects 43%, medium impact)
effect)

¢ New Zealanders who do not think about what disasters could occur in their area
are much less likely to prepare

* Thinking about what will happen to their
family in a disaster is a relatively
powerful trigger for motivating New
Zealanders to prepare for a disaster
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Optimism (affects 19%, high impact)

e Believing it’s unlikely they will ever be involved in a disaster prevents many New
Zealanders from being prepared
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How prepared are New
Zealanders?
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Taken steps to prepare in the last year

This year around four in ten New Zealanders say they have taken steps to prepare themselves or their household for a disaster in the past twelve months.
This is a significant decrease from last year, and is in line with the 41% who reported having taken action in the 2019 survey.

By when surveyed in 2021:
* before Christchurch floods (pre 30-May): 39%
e during/after floods (from 30-May): 44%

Canterbury earthquakes Kaikoura earthquakes COVID-19 Pandemic
60%
57%
55% 51% . ’ 50% 52%
0, (o] 0,
40% 45% 45% MW\Q% v

Taken steps to prepare

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

The following groups are less likely than average to have taken steps to prepare for a disaster in the past twelve months: younger New Zealanders (aged under 30), those studying full time,
people who do not own their own home, those who have a lower annual household income (under $30,000).
Average for all New Zealanders

taken steps 42%
20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Aged Studying full Annual household Not a homeowner l Hoomeowner Self employeod Aged 45-59 years
Under 30 time income up to $30,000 34% 47% 54% 57%
0, 0,
2 25% g One person household
54%

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

Source: Q2h In the last 12 months, have you taken any steps to prepare yourself or your household for a disaster?

N
ICANTAR PUBLIC ‘ ﬁ COLVIAR BRUNTON  Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 12



Perceived prompts to take action

When asked what prompted these actions, the main prompts are disasters that directly affect New Zealanders

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Other disaster(s) that occurred in Newizn?j?\l/?gja(lrlj;;gfctsvo)l I I - B B I o .
COVID-19 0% 0% 0% I : I v
Earthquake(s) in Christchurch/Kaikoura _ 35% - 21% _ 27% - 18% - 17%
Other disaster(s) that occurred overseas . 5% . 7% . 5% I 4% - 8% A
Information from work/training at work . 6% . 5% - 8% . 5% . 7%
Friends or family . 7% - 9% - 10% I 4% . 6%
News/article in the media - 9% - 12% . 7% I 4% . 6%
Advertising [ 6% B B s | 2 | 22
Recently moved house I 1% I 1% I 2% I 3% I 4%
Checking/restocking I 2% I 4% I 4% I 2% I 4%
Tsunamiwarnings | 1% 0% 0% 0% | 2
Want to be prepared I 4% . 6% . 5% . 6% I 4%
AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020
- Source: Q2i What prompted you to do this?
l(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ %S&ﬂfﬁfﬁumm Base: Those who have taken steps to prepare themselves or their household in the last 12 months (2017 n=573; 2018 n=509; 2019 n=446; 2020 n=535; 2021 n=454) PAGE 13

Results 2% and under in 2020 are not shown



Total level of preparedness

When we measured specific actions taken, this decreased level of preparedness is mainly driven by not having emergency supplies available, although there
is also a drop in taking the majority of the other actions. One positive area is understanding, with more New Zealanders now saying they have a good
understanding of what the effects would be from a disaster in their area (back to levels found in 2019).

Actions taken:

W 2021 = 2020 m 2019

I, o2 A
89%
I 92%

I S5

Have a good understanding of the types of disaster
that could occur, and the chances of them occurring

Have a good understanding of the impacts of a
disaster in my area

82%

I 36%

Have discussed or planned with household what to I 5542){; " Done at least one action* Prepared at home*
* (o]
do B -
Household discussion or plan includes what to do I 2279"{; c
* (0]
when not at home e g
| .
Have stored 9L of water for each household [ 3379"3 o
member* ] 41% (o} Household discussed or planned what to do in a Household discussed or planned what to doin a
v 8 disaster*, and/or disaster*, and
: . 750
Have emergency supplies™* 820% (o}
I 30% Y Have stored at least 9 litres of water for each Have stored at least 9 litres of water for each
B 3 o household member*, and/or household member*, and
Have a grab bag with emergency items* 33‘%? ——
B 36% Q Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare food, toilet Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare food, toilet
539% q>) paper, torch, spare batteries etc*, and/or paper, torch, spare batteries etc*, and
: [
Check emergency supplies at least once a year* 580% —
N 54% Have a getaway bag with emergency items* Check emergency survival items at least once a year*
Attend meetings with community groups about [ | ng
: : (]
disaster planning W 0%

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

Source: Q2e Which of the following statements apply to you? | Q2f Does your household emergency plan or discussion include what to do when you are not at home?

l(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ i;cmMARBRUNmN Base: All respondents (2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001)

Note: Preparedness levels are not mutually exclusive.
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Who is least likely to be prepared?

Younger New Zealanders, those who do not own their own home, and those who live in larger households are least likely to have done at least one
action to prepare themselves or their household for a disaster.

The following groups are less likely than average to have done at least one action for preparedness: younger New Zealanders, those who are not homeowners, those who identify as Maori, those employed full time, those who live in

larger households.
. Average for all New Zealanders
*
Done at least one action 85%

’ 70% 80% 90% 100%
85% i Retired
(s Aged under 30 Nota| Identify as Employed full Three or more One or two person etre Self employed
70% homeowner Maori time people in households 92% 94%
75% 77% 80% household 90%
° ° ° ? Aged 45 plus

81% Homeowners 92%
91%

The following groups are less likely than average to be prepared at home: younger New Zealanders, those who live in Auckland, those who identify as Asian, those who are not homeowners, those who live in larger households, those

who are employed full time.
Average for all New Zealanders

Prepared at home* 20%
10% 20% 30% 40%
Auc'kland Identify as | Not a Three or more HomeownerI Retired l IAged 45 plus INorthIand residents
re5|di2£/s Asian homeowner| people in household 24% 27% 28% 35%
? 12% 14% 16% One or two person Wellington residents
Aged under 30 Employed full time households 33%

7% 16% 25%

*See previous slide for full definition.

l(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ -‘% COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q2e Which of the following statements apply to you? | Q2f Does your household emergency plan or discussion include what to do when you are not at home? PAGE 15
A premrcmpery Base: All respondents (2021 n=1,001)



Likelihood of preparing

Two-thirds of New Zealanders say they are likely to take action, or further action, to prepare for a disaster in the next twelve months.

Q. How likely or unlikely are you to take [further] steps to prepare for a disaster in the next twelve months? Likely to Unlikely to

prepare prepare

) L Neither likely . . ! ,
. Very likely . Quite likely nor unlikely . Quite unlikely . Very unlikely . Don’t know

Source: Q3a How likely or unlikely are you to take [further] steps to prepare for a disaster in the next twelve months?

KANTAR PU BL|C ‘ .‘% cOLMARBRUNTON  Base: All respondents (2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 16

Note: Reference time changed from ‘six months’ to ‘twelve months’ in 2019.



Top 10 things to do to be prepared

New Zealanders believe the most important things they can do to prepare for a disaster are to have stored food and water, and the necessary emergency
items

Top ten Have food 20% O—
perceived Groups less likely than average to mention at least one of: water, food, emergency plan, emergency
actions Have water 19% &— items or a grab bag:
to be . o Average for all New Zealanders
repared: Have necessary emergency items 18% o— o
p 3 53%
Have discussed or planned what to do 10% eo— 30% 40% 50% 60%
Be prepared 7% Studying full Retired Not a
time 43% Annual homeowne
38% household 50%
Understand what to do 6% Aged 60 plus income under
Asian New 45% $50,000
. Zealand 9
To check/replace your emergency survival items regularly 6% o anAS;i 6%
Have emergency bag ready 6% o—

Be informed/know what you need 6%
Have a torch or other lighting 4%
Have a first aid kit 4%
Have alternative means to electricity 4%
Have a radio 3%

Have batteries 3%

OIOIOICIVICIOISISICIOINDICIS

. Note: New wording in 2021 (previously: “What do you think is the single most important thing you could do, in order to be prepared for a disaster?”)

N Source: Q2di What one thing could you do to make yourself more prepared for a disaster than you are currently?
I-(ANTAR PU BLIC ‘ ‘/ Sgkﬂ.mﬂ?:zummu Base: All respondents (2021 n=1,001) PAGE 17
' Results 2% and under are not shown



Do New Zealanders know what to do
In an emergency?
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Actions to take during a strong earthquake

Two thirds of New Zealanders know what to do during a strong earthquake.

Take shelter under a desk/table

Drop, cover and hold

Turtle

Get down low

Hold onto something

Take shelter in doorway

Move to a safe place/away from trees/falling objects

Go outside/go out into the open

Get gone / move inland / to higher ground / prepare
to be evacuated

Alert or check on family / friends / neighbors
Stay where you are / stay put
Implement survival plan

Stay indoors/Don't go outside

Check emergency survival items/grab emergency
supplies

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

2017
I o e
N s« /3%

know to take
I 2% at least one of
these five

| 1% actions

@

B :0
B
B 3%
B %
B o«
B s«
| 2%

B %

2018
I /s .W
N 26

| 1%

67%

| 1%

| 1%e
B ;-
B s
B -
B~

[ A
B~

|

B~

2019

I 7

| 2%

63%

| 1%

B ;-
B 2
B 2
B 2%

B 3%

B %

| 1%

B %

2020

I 50%)07
N s

| 1%

A
69%

| 1%

I
| R
B 20
B 0%

B s

B %

J 2% a

B s

2021

I 5% -
N o

| 1%

67%

| 1%

B ;-
B 2z~
B
| EEZ
B s
B~

B s«

B s«

| 3%

ICANTAR PUBLIC | =45 coummpwor

Source: Q4d What actions should people take during a strong earthquake?
Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)
Results 3% and under in 2020 are not shown
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Actions to take when near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happens

Nine in ten New Zealanders know they need to ‘Get Gone’ if they are near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happens. This is a
significant increase compared to last year

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
A
A A
Long or strong, get gone (or similar phrase) I 5% @&— 83% I 3% &—— 90% I 5% @—— 85% I 3% @— 85% I 7% @— 91%
know to
Alert or check on family/friends/neighbours l 10% take at . 15% I 10% . 14% . 15%
least one
of these
Check whether a tsunami warning has been issued I 9% ) l 10% I 8% . 13% l 10%
actions
Implement survival plan I 3% I 8% I 3% I 4% I 8% A
Move to a safe place I 8% I 6% l 10% I 8% I 5%V
Help others | 2% I 3% I 4% I 4% I 4%
Go outside/out in open | 2% | 2% | 2% I 4%
Wait for sirens | 2% | 2% | 2% I 3%
Don't know I 6% I 4% I 5% I 5% | 2%

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

Source: Q4ei Imagine that you are near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happened. What action should you take?

KANTAR PU BL|C ‘ % coumarBRUNTON  Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; n=1,001) PAGE 20

Results 3% and under in 2020 are not shown



Actions to take when near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happens, cont.

Actions to taken near the coast if a long or strong earthquake happens:
There’s been an increase in awareness of what actions need be taken across many of the regions this year

959 98% 95% 100% 959% 100%00% 100% 96% 100%
94%95% 929%92% 94% 0 93% 0 92%
g79,91% 91%ggo, g 579 692% 88% 91% 86% 87%88% ’
814
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
Northland  Auckland Waikato Bay of Plenty Gisborne Hawke's Bay Taranaki Manawatu Wellington Wairarapa  Tasman Nelson Marlborough West Coast Canterbury Otago Southland

Wanganui
m 2021 m 2020

I.(ANTAR PU BLIC \ COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q4ei Imagine that you are near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happened. What action should you take?
‘ A camar Campany Base: All respondents (2020 n=1,001; n=1,001) PAGE 21



Knowledge that will keep New Zealanders safe during and following a strong earthquake

Six in ten New Zealanders know what to do during an earthquake and know what to do following a long or strong earthquake.

m Don’t know what actions to take in either event

Know at least one correct action to take during a tsunami threat but
don’t know a correct action to take during an earthquake 95%

know
any
correct
actions

m Know at least one correct action to take during an earthquake but
don’t know a correct action to take during a tsunami threat

m Know at least one correct action to take during an earthquake and at
least one correct action to take during a tsunami threat

2017

8%
95%

93% 95% 95%
know know know know
any any any any
correct correct correct correct
actions actions actions actions

62%
2018 2019 2020 2021

Source: Q4d What actions should people take during a strong earthquake? Q4ei Imagine that you are near the coast and a long or strong earthquake happened.

I.(ANTAR PU BLIC ‘ % COLMAR BRUNTON what action should you take?

Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)
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Planned evacuation methods

Over half of New Zealanders say they would evacuate using a method other than a car, which is an improvement (although not

significant) compared to last year.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
A
i (o)
sushoike | o s6% I 57% JJ 50% | 519 [ 4 cor
would
) evacuate using
Motorbike / scooter I 2% one of these 3% I 4% I 2% I 2%
methods
@ Whatever means possible I 2% | 1% | 1% 0%
Other I 6% @ . 11% &—88m— . 9% @—M8M8M8Mm— . 9% @&— I 4% r———
Don't know I 4% I 6% I 4% I 3% I 4%
Wouldn’t know to evacuate - 17% . 10% - 15% - 15% . 9%V
AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020
C ™ COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q4eii How would you evacuate?
ICANTAR PUBLI ‘ ‘i‘/ ,,,,, Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; n=1,001) PAGE 23



Who is least likely to know what to do?

New Zealanders who speak English as a second language, Asian New Zealanders, those with a lower household income, those aged over 50, and retirees
are least likely to know both the correct earthquake actions and the correct tsunami actions.

Know a correct earthquake and tsunami

English i i
nglish is a threat action to take Annual household
second language 62% .
53% Aged under income over
50 $70,000
65% 68%
20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 1 70%
*°
. Retirees
Asian New 56% Men Aged 50 plus Women
Zealanders b 5% 59% 67%
51%
Annual household English is a first | NZ European
income under $70,000 language 66%
56% 64%
Have an evacuation plan
that does not involve a car NZ European
55% Annual household 66%
Aged 44 or under income over $50,000 ’
50% 59%
20% 30% 40% Si% 60% 70%
[ ] ®
English is a Not a h New Zealand Self-employed |jve in the
0, . .
second language Asian New Zealanders 4;%3 ome owner English is a first European 64% Wellington region
40% 42% ) language 60% 67%
Live in the Annual household income 58% égzjd 45 plus
Canterbury regloon under $50,000 Homeowners b
36% 49% 59%
PAGE 24

ICANTAR PUBLIC | =45 coummpwor



BARRIERS
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The research specifically explored the incidence and impact of seven barriers to preparedness

@ Lack of knowledge How much, if anything do you know about preparing for a disaster? (Q2a)
Barriers Likelihood of event I don't often think about what disasters could happen in my area (Q6a_2)
@ Optimism It's unlikely I'll ever be in a disaster (Q6a_9)
Effort How easy or difficult do you think it is to prepare for a disaster? (Q2c)
@ Control What | do now will help to keep me and my household safe during a disaster (Q6a_7)
® No personal responsibility People will be there to help following a disaster, so | don't really need to prepare in advance (Q6a_1)
Time There will always be adequate warning before a disaster strikes (Q6a_3)

ICANTAR PUBLIC | & coumssmmon



When we assessed the incidence of each barrier (% of population who have a barrier) by their impact (strength
of its effect on likelihood to prepare), the main barrier to address is: lack of knowledge about what to do to

prepare. The two secondary barriers to address are: complacency when it comes to knowing what disasters
could happen in their area, and the belief that they will probably never experience a disaster first hand.

Secondary priority
barriers to address

High \

N /

High priority barriers to address — high impact and
affecting a high propo;tion of the population

m

=

c

o

S
- O
Q <
‘=
5 3
Q0
s E @ @Lack of knowledge
P Optimism
1

o+
£ S
- % Likelihood ofevent

c

5

= No personal

responsibility
Effort
Time
Low @ I
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Percentage of population affected by each barrier
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Primary and secondary
barriers to address
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Lack of knowledge — primary barrier

Nearly three in ten New Zealanders know little or nothing about preparing for a disaster, which is their main barrier to getting prepared.

Know a lot or Know a little or
a fair amount nothing at all

2020 70% 30%
2017 76% 24%
B JJ e amount B o oice B rorningatal

Q. How much, if anything do you know about preparing for a disaster?

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier: Those who know little or nothing about preparing for a

Average with barrier English is a second Studying full-time i disaster are less likely to have:
One or two person . . !
P (know a little or nothing) il 47% :
household ey 37% i
orn in New o H
ALk Zealand 28% !
0 1
20% 25% 30% 40% 50%
® ® * ® :
Three or more person Not a home g
NZ English is a first househoIdN Born overseas owner Asian New E
Homeowners European | language 33% e 37% Zealander i Discussed or Check Stored enough A grab bag
9 ! . .
22% '24% 26% Annual T Auckiand = Lived in New i planned with supplies at water
o Annual household income .househ‘)'dd resident Zealand less i household whatto  least once a
Aged 45+: 18% over $50,001 income under 37% than 10 years E doin a disaster year
Self-employed: 17% ¢ $50,000 48% :
24% e -

I.(ANTAR PU BLIC N COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q2a How much, if anything do you know about preparing for a disaster?
+7/ COLMAR B Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001) PAGE 29



Lack of knowledge — primary barrier, cont.

Knowledge gaps among those who feel they lack knowledge.

There are some key themes for those who say they know little or nothing about preparing for a disaster, when compared to those who say they know a lot or
a fair amount: 1) having a lack of information about preparedness and where they can find resources, 2) not having a good understanding of the impacts of a
disaster in their neighbourhood and the role of warning systems, 3) their peers not having prepared for a disaster or thinking it’s important to prepare.

B Those who say they know a lot / a fair amount about preparing for a disaster B Those who say they know little or nothing about preparing for a disaster
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
Unlikely to prepare because Know they can utilise Civil Don't often consider what Believe there will always be People they know have not  Friends and family think it's very Have planned evacuation
there's a lack of information Defence resources before a disasters could happen in their adequate warning taken steps to prepare for a important to be prepared for a method that excludes cars
available disaster area disaster disaster

l(ANTAR PU BLIC ‘ -‘% COLMAR BRUNTON Base: those that know a lot / fair amount (2021 n=755), those who know little or nothing about preparing for a disaster (2021 n=246) PAGE 30
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Likelihood of event — secondary barrier

This barrier impacts a large proportion of the New Zealand population. Over four in ten New Zealanders don’t often think about what disasters could happen in
their area.

Q. I don't often think about what disasters could happen in my area Agree Disagree

020 T ™ A N T T 8%
00 I ™ S N T N TR T 5%
25% T aass
25% Y 8%

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree Ne|t§»er agree . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know o ) .
nordisagree AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

Those who don’t often think about what disasters could
happen in their area are less likely to have:

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier:

Average with barrier (agree)

43% i
30% 40% 50% 60% | @ @ @ @
Wellington New Zealand Auckland E
id gt .319% European residents ; A grab bag Stored Discussed or Check
residents: 31% 20% 53% i ffici | d with i
: sutficient planned wit supplies at
r '
Bay of Plenty ; water housghold.what to least once a
residents: 29% do in a disaster year
™ ource: Q6a_2 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... | don't often think about what disasters could happen in my area
l(ANTAR PUBLIC \COLMARBRUNTON S Q6a 2H hd d h h of the foll Id f: hink ab hatd Idh AGE 31
+7/ PRy Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001) PAGE



Optimism — secondary barrier

This year fewer New Zealanders disagree it’s unlikely they will ever be in a disaster (62%, down from 67% in 2020).

Q. It's unlikely I'll ever be in a disaster Agree Disagree
2021 19% 62% ¥
2020 18% 67%
2019 23% 63%
2018 20% o
2017 1% oa

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree r!jg;tg‘ves;arggg}e . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know
& AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier: Those who think its unlikely

Newzeaang|  Average with barrier (agree) Born overseas they will ever be in a disaster

European 19% 29% : are less likely to have:
0% 10% 15% 20% 30% 40% |
'Y > 9 * i
Women | Englishiis a first 2/'4‘2/” Asian New i
14% language ’ Zealanders Lived in New ;

P 17% b Household ' 27% Zealand for less f A grab bag
] i
Canterbury residents Barmm fin Maw Household income less than Auckland thf;” 10years E
7% eaEn income $50,001 $50,000 residents 31% :
14% F1"7U°/5 24% 27%  English is a second E
° language i

30%

™ Source: Q6a_9 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... it's unlikely I'll ever be in a disaster
[KANTAR PUBLIC ‘ +7/ COLVIARBRUNTON Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 32



Lower priority barriers
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Effort

Three in ten New Zealanders feel it is difficult to prepare for a disaster.

Easy to Difficult to
prepare prepare

2001 o -

2020 oo 1%

2019 71% 29%

2018 7o 22

2017 77% 23%
. Very easy . Quite easy . Quite difficult . Very difficult

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier:

Q. How easy or difficult do you think it is to prepare for a disaster?

Those who think it is difficult to

Average with barrier prepare for a disaster are less

(difficult to prepare) i likely to have:
29% Not a E
Homeowners homeowner E
10% 20% ze%l 30% 34% 40% 50% |
° 'y i
EEN—— English is a E
mploye : H ;
part time sermnel) s | Iangu2a7g;/e ‘Househlold Aged 30-44 ; Discussed or
17% income is $70,001 plus A ) neome ess 36% E planned with
B Lived in NZ than $70,000 ived i -
24% 9 English i tived in New : household what to
10 years 35% -NBIISh 1S neitE Zealand less : n -
plus first language T e ; do in a disaster
27% 36% 43% :

I.(ANTAR PU BLIC N COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q2c How easy or difficult do you think it is to prepare for a disaster?
+7/ COLMAR B Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 34



Time

Nearly a quarter of New Zealanders believe there will always be adequate warning before a disaster strikes.

Q. There will always be adequate warning before a disaster strikes Agree Disagree

O | o  oewAl e | amy DR 8% v
020 I A T T 4%
2010 A T 7 T Y T > 7%
010 I - A T 75%
017 | T 7 I A T o 9%

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree r’jg;tgé;agge . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know
¢ AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier:

Wellington LivedinNZ10|  Average with barrier (agree) Aged under 30 Three or more person English is a second language
residents English is a first plus yrs 23% 30% household 55%
11% language 19% 33%
10% 16% 20% 0% 40% 50% 60%
)
One-two Born overseas
Self employed person Aged 45+ — | ) Household 34% Asian New Lived in New Zealand
14% household 18% ree plus person income under Zealanders less than 10 years
[ o household $70,000 Not a homeowner o 56%
15% B . 49%
orn in New 28% 29% 32%
New Zealand Zealand
European 18% Auckland
—————————————————————————————————— idents 359
14% :r Household income  Homeowners E residents 35%
i $70,001 plus 17% i
Y S
I.(ANTAR PU BLIC Y\ COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q6a_3 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... there will always be adequate warning before a disaster strikes
+7/ COLMAR B Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 35



No personal responsibility

One in ten of the New Zealand population believe others will be there to help them following a disaster so they don’t really need to prepare now.

Q. People will be there to help following a disaster, so | don't really need to prepare in advance Agree Disagree

2021 L e
Pl 4% | 8% [ 6% | . 29% | 2% 1R B1%
G 6% | 9% 7% 2% | 52 UEEEEEZ 77%
O 5% | 7% | e% | 2% | 5% YREP 80%
O 7% 5% | s% | . 29% | 5% 1PV 82%

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree r’jg;tgé;agge . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know
¢ AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier:

Average with barrier (agree)
12%

0% 10% 20% 30%
y y *
F
NZ European English is a hzt;s;;fgn [ Asian New Zealanders
9% | first language Not a homeowner 18% 21%
11% 15% | o
Household ( 0 Annual household income
income Homeowner is u/nder $50,000
189
$50,001 plus 11% | o
9% English is not a first
language
18%

Source: Q6a_1 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... people will be there to help following a disaster, so | don't really need to

N
I-(ANTAR PU BLIC ‘ "7 S&ﬂ?ﬁﬂumm prepare in advance Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 36



Control

Just five percent of New Zealanders believe prior preparation will not keep themselves and their household safe in a disaster. However, for those
who have this barrier it has a large impact on their likelihood to prepare.

Q. What | do now will help to keep me and my household safe during a disaster _
Agree Disagree

201 I N T TR T %
200 I S TR T T 5%
35% o | o o
2015 sz ERTZ v
373 EOMERTT s

Neither agree ) ) ,
. Strongly agree . Tend to agree nor disagree . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have this barrier: ) )
Those who don’t believe what they do now will keep themselves

Average with barrier (disagree) and their household safe during a disaster are less likely to have:

5% ;
. Annual household | | A grab bag Stored The necessary Discussed or Check
Canterbury residents @lEEI T i s s ! - . :
1% 4% NG & LER SRR income Is 25350 ogg 5 sufficient emerge.ncy planned with supplies at
7% 1%l water supplies householc! [eastonce a
; what to do in year
: a disaster

I.(ANTAR PU BLIC Y COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q6a_7 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... what | do now will help to keep me and my household safe during a disaster
+7/ PP Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 37



Greatest barriers for those most at
risk
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The most at risk groups (i.e. the most under-prepared groups) have similar barriers to the overall population.

However, lack of knowledge, time, and thinking there’s unlikely to be a disaster tend to be significantly larger
barriers for these groups.

Average for all New Under Asian New Born English is a second Do not own their
Zealanders 30 Zealanders overseas language own home

Barriers

w
B
X

Lack of knowledge

N
o
xX

Optimism

Control I 5% I 8% I 6%
No personal responsibility l 12% . 11% . 21%
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Effort - 29%

M | Significantly more of a barrier than average
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TRIGGERS
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The research also explored the incidence and impact of three triggers to get people to act

Social norm My friends and family think it's very important to be prepared for a disaster (Q6a_6)
Triggers @ Family concern | often worry about what might happen to me or my family if there's a disaster (Q6a_8)
@ Family responsibility It is my responsibility to look after myself and my family in a disaster (Q6a_4)

ICANTAR PUBLIC | & coumssmmon



Of the three triggers, two stand out as being particularly effective: 1) friends and family thinking its important to

be prepared and, 2) concern about what will happen to them and their family in a disaster

Effective triggers — either not quite as high impact Highly effective triggers — high impact and affecting
or affecting less of\the population a high proportion/of the population

N /

High

Influence of trigger
(on intention to act in next 12 months)

Family responsibility @

Low
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Percentage of population who could be motivated by each trigger

ICANTAR PUBLIC | & coumssmmon



Social norm

What friends and family think has the largest influence on how likely New Zealanders are to prepare for a disaster. Eight in ten New Zealanders
who speak English as a second language say their friends and family think it’s important, which may be an effective channel of communication
and motivation to get this group prepared.

Q. My friends and family think it's very important to be prepared for a disaster Agree Disagree
2021 65% 14%
2020 o8 13%
7% 14%
2018 63% 13%
ibly 3% 3% | 6% | 11% 2% 6% [N 13%

Neither agree . ) ,
. Strongly agree . Tend to agree nor disagree . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to be triggered by this social norm:

Average for all New Zealanders (agree)

65%
50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
B in NZ N
Household income is 6;:/” " Retirees Agoed 60+ English is not a
$50,000 plus ’ 71% 72% B

61% NZ European Household income 80%
62% under $50,000 Canterbury
English is first 72% residents

Ilanguage Born overseas 80%

62% e

Source: Q6a_6 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... my friends and family think it's very

ICKANTAR PUBLIC ‘ -‘% COMARBRUNTON  important to be prepared for a disaster PAGE 43

Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)



Family concern

Concern for family is another strong trigger. Those who English is not a first language, those who live in larger households, and those who
have lived in the country less than ten years are particularly more likely to be worried about what will happen.

Q. | often worry about what might happen to me or my family if there's a disaster Agree Disagree
021 [ T Y T T 6%
el 24% | 26% 4% 27% | 11%  1JENE 38%
GCN 5% | 27% | de% | 22% | 10% TREENERIE 31%
00 T N A T T - 35%
ubl  26% | 23% [ 3% | 24% | 12%  DYJNEER 36%

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree r’jg;tg‘i;;gg:e . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know
AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to be triggered by family concern:
Average for all New Zealanders (agree)

) ) 47% Three plus person
Household income is . .
Lived in NZ 10 plus household
$100,001 plus - 529
o, (]
20% 42% 45% 50% 60% 70% 80%
(]
+ Y
Aged 60 plus M EERETS Born in New Household income Not Asian English is a second Lived in New Zealand
40% 43% Zealand is under $100,000 homeowners New Zealanders | s less than 10 years
45% 519% 55% 61% ;3”5“3%9 69%
NZ European ©
One to two person 1% p English is a first Born overseas ® Five person
household ® language 53%
20% g household
44% 63%

- Source: Q6a_8 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... | often worry about what might happen to me or my

ICKANTAR PUBLIC ‘ "%fﬁkﬂfﬁfﬁumm family if there's a disaster PAGE 44

Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)



Family responsibility

New Zealanders have an almost universal agreement of self responsibility when it comes to looking after themselves and their family in a disaster.

Q. It is my responsibility to look after myself and my family in a disaster
19 Agree Disagree

e 7% | __18% 1% (M 2%
2020 | 7 7 S 7 /1 1o

. 7% | __17% gl

e 8% | 12% 3%

oy 7% | 19% 1% ENE e

. Strongly agree . Tend to agree Neither agree . Tend to disagree . Strongly disagree . Don’t know 98% 1%

nor disagree

96% 2%

96% 2%

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to be impacted by family responsibility:

Average for all New Zealanders (agree)
97%

80% 90% 100%

Five person household

91% Homeowner

Wellington resident Sl

91%

Source: Q6a_4 How much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements... it is my responsibility to

ICKANTAR PUBLIC ‘ -‘% coumarBRUNTON  look after myself and my family in a disaster PAGE 45

Base: All respondents (2016, 2017, 2018, n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)



Communications
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Advertising

Advertising awareness has remained steady for the last four years. Of those who have seen advertising the majority saw it on TV, radio, online, or in

newspapers or magazines.

100%
80% 67% 67% X 65%
57% 56% 60% 56% 56% 57%
60% \/\
44% 0
s 37% 38% 39% 38% 40% Seen advertising
(]

20%

0%

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Those who recall advertising mostly say they saw it on TV. There is an increase in awareness through EMAs this year.

w2021 m 2020

60% 59%

17% 18% 17% 18% 16% 19% 16% 19% A Yo o

—__J_—_——

TV Radio Word of mouth

Outdoor posters Flyers/pamplets School
(on bus shelters

or in the street)

Workplace Emergency

Mobile Alerts

Online (non
social media)

Newspaper or
magazine

Online (social
media)

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

) Note: Results 1% and under in 2021 are not shown. *Question wording changed in 2019 to refer to ‘information or ads’ (previously ‘ads’ only).
l(ANTAR PU BLIC ‘ -ij COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q5a Have you recently seen, heard or read any information or advertising about preparing for a disaster? Q5b Where did you see, hear or read the information or ads?
- e Base: All respondents (2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001), those seen, heard of read ads (2020 n=382; 2021 n=428)

PAGE 47



Advertising

This year over four in ten people remember advertising about action to take in a tsunami.

2017 2018 2019
Long Strong Get Gone/action to take in a tsunami _ 45% _ 34% - 26%
Being prepared/Happens cam.paign or other campaign abqut - 259% _ 33% _ 379%
preparing in advance for emergencies
Drop Cover Hold/action to take in an earthquake _ 32% - 26% - 18%
Nothing/Don't know/can't remember - 13% - 14% - 11%
Emergency Mobile Alerts I 2% I 3%
Unite against COVID-19/COVID-19 information
Local civil defence initiative I 2% . 7% I 4%

Event-specific advertising eg, helplines for people affected
by the Kaikoura earthquake

2020

B v
B
B~

| »

|

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

- Note: Results 2% and under in 2019 are not shown

l(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ -‘% COLMARBRUNTON  Source: Q5ai What do you remember about the ads?

Base: Those seen, heard of read ads (2017 n=616; 2018 n=385; 2019 n=421; 2020 n=382; 2021 n=428)
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Earthquake drills
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Earthquake drill

Nearly two thirds of New Zealanders have taken part in an earthquake drill by doing the Drop, Cover, and Hold action at some point.

have participated at some

point in the past

The following groups are significantly less likely or significantly more likely than average to have ever taken part in a Drop, Cover, and Hold drill:

Average for all New Zealanders

64%
40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
3
Retired Northland Aged 60 plus | One person English is Born overseas Auckland Annual NZEuropean NENBloyEd Nota We'lolimgton Aged under 30
41% residents 48% | household a second 55% residents household 68% full time home ;e750|/ ents ggty
43% 50% Annual | language 58% income Born in NZ 72% owner ’ —
household 54% Homeowner $50,001 68% 75%
. lus
Self employed income SSO’%OO 58% 27% Three plus
55% orunder household
52%

68%

New question wording: 2021

l(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ -‘% COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q5i Have you ever taken part in an earthquake drill by doing the Drop, Cover, and Hold action?

A Kansar Compan PAGE 50
o Base: All respondents (2021 n=1,001)



Information sources
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Sources of information before a disaster

There’s a significant increase in New Zealanders knowing you can get information from Civil Defence, which is driven by the website being the
go-to source for information about disasters before they occur.

-2 Civil Defence website ------ | I - -0 - - - D - /2 - 52%
Mention Civil Defence Get Ready website | 1% B s
in some form Civil Defence (unspecified) | 1% B % | 2% B 2% | 1%
Local Civil Defence | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 0%
i Get Thru website | 1% | 1% | 1% 0%
ffffffff Phone Civil Defence ------} 1% --------------nnoeeeeeeeeeeev b 196 e b 1% oo
777777777 ‘ Local / Regional Council B 00 I 5% I 21 B 3% B 2%
Google search B % B 1% B 5% B 6% B 7
SSOA)A Yellow Pages B o0 B 2% B 1% B % B 3%
(49% in 2020) v Il 10% % 0% W 7% W 7%
(51;%)&1 2019) Radio [ 11% B 2% B 0% H % W %
52233;;:2 ;813; Government websites | 2% i 3% I 2% H 3% B 7%
Internet / website (unspecified) B 2% Il 3% B 3% B 3% B %
Brochures B 2% B 2% B 2% B 7% B 5%
News / media i 3% B 4% I 3% B 4% B 2%
Cellphone / app | 2% B s% B % B 5% B 4%
Word of mouth - neighbours/friends | 2% B 2% B 2% B 5% B 2%
Don't know B 3% B 5% B 7~ B 3% B %

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

- Source: Q4f Before a disaster, where can you get information about how to prepare?

l(ANTAR PU BLlC ‘ .‘% COLMAR BRUNTON Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031, 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)

Results 3% and under in 2021 are not shown
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Sources of information during or immediately after a disaster

Over half of New Zealanders say they would get information from Civil Defence during or immediately after a disaster. This increase is driven by more
people saying they would utilise the Civil Defence website and get information via EMAs.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Mention Civil Defence ~ -------------------------- oo o
in some form : Ministry of Civil Defence website B 23% Bl 20% I 23% Bl 22% B 3:% A
Emergency Mobile Alerts / text alerts B 10% B 10% MW 1% B 2% A
Civil defence centres / emergency centres | 3% B 7% | 1% | 1% | 2%
Civil Defence (unspecified) | 2% B 5% | 1% 1 3% | 1%
Civil defence co-ordinators / personnel | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1%
Get Ready website | 1%
7777777777 Get Thru website
53cy Local Civil Defence | 1% 1 2% | 1% | 1%
04 Phone Civil Defence | 1% | 1%
ggj:g;gig; 7 Radio N 3 I -2 B 5 BN o N 55
(40% in 2018) ™v.- Il 15% B 15% B 14% Bl 13%  21%
(28% in 2017) Local / Regional Council [l 11% B 10% B 9% 7% Bl 10% A
News / local media [ 5% I 2% B 5% B 10% B 9%
Facebook W 5% B 6% B 6% I 4% W o% A
Police M 7% B 9% W 9% B 7% B 8%
Word of mouth 0 5% W 10% B 6% B 7% W 3%
Google search I 4% B % 1 2% B 6% B 3%
Don'tknow W 7% W 9% W 9% W 9% B 6%

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

' ource: Q4g During or immediately after a disaster, where can you get information about what to do?
ICANTAR PUBLIC | 5 commmmmon 20 e e o o0 2010 10 nformation sboutwhat to dor PAGE 53
/) xamar company Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001)



Ensuring resilient
communities
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Ensuring resilient communities

Public education about the risks and preparedness continues to be key to ensuring resilient communities.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Preparation at a community level - 17% - 9% - 14% - 11% - 14%
Looking out for each other / being good neighbours etc. - 11% - 10% - 14% - 14% - 14%
Emergency response arrangements I 4% - 9% . 7% I 4% 7% A
Good/better communication I 3% I 3% I 3% l 5% I 4%
Infrastructure eg, improved roads, utilities, building standards I 2% l 5% I 2% I 2% I 3%
vortioow [ - B B N -
AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020
N Source: Q7a What do you think is the single most important thing that we, as a nation, need to do to ensure our communities can withstand and recover from a disaster?
ICKANTAR PUBLIC ‘ "7 cOLMARBRUNTON  Base: All respondents (2017, 2018 n=1,000; 2019 n=1,031; 2020 n=1,001; 2021 n=1,001) PAGE 55

Results 2% and under in 2021 are not shown



Emergency situations
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Use of household emergency plans

Three in ten New Zealanders say they have been in a situation which necessitated them getting out of their homes quickly. The main reason those who had
a plan didn’t use it was because the emergency and outcome didn’t warrant it.

New Zealanders who had to get out of
their home quickly in an emergency

Why didn’t use their emergency plan

Yes — Used plan

No — Didn’t use plan
31%

Have had to get out of
their home quickly in an
emergency situation

Didn’t have the plan at the
time of the emergency, but
have one now

Didn't have a plan at the time
of the emergency,
and don’t have one now

Wasn’t serious enough/plan wasn’t needed (27 mentions):

| believe we didn't use it because, | think it was an
25% earthquake at the time, it wasn't strong enough to
cause any sort of damage or whatever.

Wasn’t at home (21 mentions):

I was not in my house, | was in my friend's house so

31% m—l it was more of following their plan not mine.

Wasn’t prepared / have a plan at
the time (18 mentions):

Because had a household emergency plan for a fire
but we got hit by a flood.

Was living in a different situation
(10 mentions):
I didn't use it because at the time | was still living

37% with my parents so that was a different plan but my
current plan we haven't needed as of yet.

New questions in 2021

Y\ ource: Q8a Have you ever been in an emergency situation which has meant you’ve had to get out of your home quickly? arlier you mentioned you have an
l(ANTAR PUBLIC \COLMARBRUNTON S Q8 H b tuat hich h t had t t t of h kl ?QSbE | t d h
‘7/ Akaptar Campony emergency plan, have you ever had to use any part of this in an emergency situation? Q8c Why didn’t you use your household emergency plan?

PAGE 57

Base: All respondents (2021 n=1,001); those who had to get out of their home in an emergency situation (n=309)



Emergency Mobile Alert

Nine in ten New Zealanders either received a EMA themselves or were near someone who did in the last year.

NEAR SOMEONE ELSE WHO
RECEIVED IT

] New questions in 2021
I.(ANTAR PU BLIC ‘ "g COLMAR BRUNTON Source: Q9a Do you remember getting an Emergency Mobile Alert on your own mobile phone in the last year? Q9b Were you near anyone else when they
/) vartan campony received an Emergency Mobile Alert on their mobile phone?
Base: All respondents (2021 n=1,001)
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Disability affecting ability to through a disaster

Fourteen percent of New Zealanders say they or someone else in their household has a disability which may impact their ability to get through a disaster.

Mobility issues ||| GGG 23%
Breathing issues e.g. Asthma, COPD - 9%
Vision impairment/poor sight - 8%
oldage [} 8%
Hearing impairment/deaf . 7%
14% Mental issues e.g. anxiety, ASD, depression . 7%
Y ES Need of medication . 6%
Intellectual disability e.g. autism, Down's syndrome . 6%
Heart problems l 4%

Higher needs person l 4%
either | or someone else in
household has a disability

which may affect ability to other [N 23%
get through a disaster

Pain e.g. fibromyalgia, chronic pain I 3%

_ New questions in 2021
P BLIC N COLMAR BRUNTON Source: D13a Do you or anyone else in your household have a disability which might affect your ability to get through in a disaster? D13b Could you please tell me
I.(ANTAR U ‘/ Akaptar Campony how the disability might affect the ability to get through a disaster?

Base: All respondents (2021 n=1,001); those who have/someone in household has a disability (n=159)
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Preparedness continuum

Understand the risk

Understand

Have a good understanding of the Have a good understanding

types of disasters that of what the effects would be
could occur in New Zealand, and the if a disaster struck in

chances of them occurring their area

AV Significant increase/decrease since 2020

IKANTAR PUBLIC | <& cousmorowmon

Have taken action to prepare

Committed

34%

36%

Have stored at least 9 litres of water
for each household member*

Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare
food, toilet paper, torch, spare
batteries etc*

Prepared at
home

20%

24%

Household discussed or planned what
to do in a disaster*

Have stored at least 9 litres of water
for each household member*

Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare
food, toilet paper, torch, spare
batteries etc*

Check emergency survival items at
least once a year*

Note: Changes were made to these questions/statements in 2019 so results have not been compared to 2018 or earlier years.
Source: Q2e Which of the following statements apply to you? Q2f Does your survival plan include what to do when you are not at home?
Base: All respondents (2019 n=1,031, 2020 n=1,001)

Fully
Prepared

13%

14%

Household emergency plan or
discussion includes what to do when
not at home*

Have stored at least 9 litres of water
for each household member*

Have emergency supplies, e.g., spare
food, toilet paper, torch, spare
batteries etc*

Check emergency survival items at
least once a year*




Preparedness continuum — time series

COoVID-19
pandemic
Canterbury earthquakes Kaikoura earthquakes started
s 92% 91% 93% 92% 599% 92% A
.cc.n.0..oo....ooc-."‘c.o.o.!oo....... oo ware
83% .0'..'°0. ..'.. ®%eo,00°°
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- *Caution: changes have been made to these questions/statements in 2019 so results from 2019 onwards are indicative versus previous years only.
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